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Bold and Courageous Leadership

3sHealth is brave and willing to try new things. Its employees put 
patients and families first, inspire each other and show initiative, 
work with others to put innovative ideas into practice, and take 
thoughtful risks to advance the vision of shared services in the 
Saskatchewan health system.

Collaboration

3sHealth brings the right people together to achieve common goals 
for the benefit of patients and families through active participation, 
two-way communication, and mutual respect. The organization 
believes that the best outcomes happen when employees share 
insights and build on each other’s strengths.

Innovation

3sHealth employees are creative, strategic thinkers who are open 
to exploring all possibilities that will improve the quality of patient 
care and realize better value for the health system. The organization 
fearlessly takes on new opportunities and works closely with its 
partners to implement and sustain positive transformational change.

Integrity and Trust

3sHealth demonstrates honesty in all that it does and takes 
responsibility for its actions. 3sHealth’s employees follow through on 
their commitments, enable one another’s successes, and strive for 
professional excellence in the service of patients and families.

Transparency

3sHealth has a culture in which people feel empowered to discuss 
and address critical issues in a safe and supportive environment. The 
organization believes engagement and the sharing of information 
enables good decision-making and leads to better outcomes. 
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3sHealth was recognized as a top employer in 
Saskatchewan for the second year in a row. 

3sHealth provides province-wide shared services to support Saskatchewan’s health system. Working 

together with our health system partners, we find innovative solutions to complex problems so that health 

care will be sustainable for future generations. We place patients and their families at the centre of all that 

we do, working with our partners to improve quality and ensure patient safety. 3sHealth provides payroll 

and scheduling services, employee benefits, dictation and transcription services, linen services, provincial 

contracting, and transformation services to the Saskatchewan health system.
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Message from Brian Barber, Board of Directors Chair 
3sHealth had another positive year in 2017-18. On behalf of the entire Board of Directors, I am pleased to report the 
organization continued to deliver high-quality shared services to the Saskatchewan health-care system. 

Everything 3sHealth has achieved in the past year, as described in this annual report, was made possible by the strong 
support of partner agencies and the thousands of employees who make up these organizations.

3sHealth is advancing shared services in health. In so doing, the organization helps to enable the long-term 
sustainability of the system. 

Last year, the provincial health system started on a journey of significant transformational change. In December 2017, 
the 12 regional health authorities formally transitioned to the Saskatchewan Health Authority. 3sHealth is proud to have 
supported these efforts. Over the long term, the organization will continue to serve health system partners, providers, 
and patients through the shared services 3sHealth provides.   

Another major change for the organization came that same month, when Andrew Will, our CEO, left 3sHealth to take on 
a new role with the Saskatchewan Health Authority. Andrew was the first CEO of 3sHealth (starting in 2012) and was 
instrumental to the organization’s success. He believes strongly in the promise of shared services and worked tirelessly 
every day to realize its full potential. I sincerely wish him well in his new position. 

After Andrew stepped down, the Board of Directors had the great pleasure to appoint Mark Anderson as CEO. Like 
Andrew, Mark believes passionately in shared services in health. Since he took the position, Mark has shown strong 
leadership at 3sHealth as it starts to write a new and exciting chapter in its history. His goal, and that of the entire 
organization, is to continuously improve quality and safety for patients, while maximizing value wherever possible.

On behalf of my fellow Board members and the entire senior leadership team, I extend my sincerest gratitude to each of 
3sHealth’s hardworking employees for everything they have done in the past year to support health system employers, 
providers, and patients. When each of you succeeds, 3sHealth succeeds.
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Message from Mark Anderson, Chief Executive Officer 
In 2017-18, 3sHealth continued to serve many vital needs of the Saskatchewan health-care system. On behalf of the 
organization, I am pleased to share these achievements in this annual report. 

3sHealth’s work is guided by the organization’s values and reflects 3sHealth’s common belief that the health sector can 
be “better together.” The services we deliver every day are directly benefitting patients, health-care providers, patients, 
and the people of this great province. 

Today, five services are now delivered in a standardized, provincial fashion. These include linen services, dictation and 
transcription services, provincial contracting, payroll and scheduling services, and employee benefits administration. 

3sHealth is proud to support the provincial health-care system through the shared services it provides, and the 
organization has taken steps that position it well for continued success. In the past year, 3sHealth: 

• Completed the implementation of provincial dictation and transcription services to improve the speed and accuracy 
of vital patient information, which enables better care;

• Introduced better, safer linen products for patients and families; 
• Continued to generate new health system savings by establishing provincial contracts for supplies used to deliver 

high-quality patient care;
• Standardized payroll processing to support the launch of the Saskatchewan Health Authority; and
• Focused on strengthening communication with benefits customers to improve service.

3sHealth owes a lot of its success to having a strong workplace culture, one that is attracting attention at the provincial 
level. For the second year in a row, 3sHealth was named one of Saskatchewan’s Top Employers by Mediacorp Canada. 
3sHealth is honoured by the recognition. All credit goes to the dedicated employees who live 3sHealth’s values. In 
every part of the organization, 3sHealth’s employees are looking to constantly improve for the benefit of health system 
employees and the patients for whom they care. 

Thank you very much for taking the time to review our annual report. 
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3sHealth Board of Directors

(L-R) Arnie Shaw - Chair, Audit, Finance and Risk Committee; Karen Knelsen; Brian Barber - Board Chair; Rennie Harper - Vice-Chair, 
Chair, Governance and Business Development Committee; Donald Code; Andrew Cartmell; Twila Meredith; and Grant Kook



3sHealth’s Culture 
In 2017, and again in 2018, 3sHealth was named 
one of Saskatchewan’s Top Employers by Mediacorp 
Canada. The recognition is a testament to the 
incredible employees who make 3sHealth a great 
place to work. Together, 3sHealth’s people have built 
a remarkable workplace culture – one that is rooted 
in the organization’s values of bold and courageous 
leadership, collaboration, innovation, integrity and 
trust, and transparency. Every day, 3sHealth employees 
demonstrate what can be achieved when the health 
system works together toward a common set of goals in a 
spirit of continuous improvement and respect for people. 

Last year, 3sHealth’s employees achieved a remarkable 
milestone: through their own initiative and resolve, they 
implemented more 10,000 process improvements over a 
three-year period. 3sHealth accomplished this impressive 
feat because individuals and teams were empowered to 
improve processes on their own. The goal of every team 
was to find ways of working smarter to meet the needs  
of customers and health system partners.

Supporting better health in the community is also 
important. 3sHealth’s emphasis on giving back to 
communities is one reason it was named a top employer. 

In 2017-18, 3sHealth continued to run its corporate 
social responsibility program, which benefits both 
Canadian Blood Services and the Shock Trauma Air 
Rescue Service (STARS). 

Over the course of six blood drives, 21 employees 
rolled up their sleeves and gave the gift of life. 3sHealth 
donated a total of 22 units of blood by the end of its 
annual campaign. That amount of donated blood is 
enough to potentially save up to 66 lives, according to 
Canadian Blood Services.

Throughout the year, employees held six fundraisers in 
support of STARS. Among those were numerous potlucks 
and bake sales, as well as “VIP” service by senior leaders 
at the staff barbeque in exchange for a donation. In the 
end, these efforts raised a total of $2,303 for STARS, 
enough to cover the cost of 20 medical diagnostic kits 
used to treat patients while in transit to a care facility    
via helicopter.

Together, these efforts are helping to foster healthier 
individuals, healthier teams, and healthier communities. 
They also reflect 3sHealth’s engaged workforce of people 
who truly care.

3sHealth Staff Day, June 15, 2017.
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Operating Highlights 
3sHealth’s goal is to positively impact the lives of 1.2 
million people and achieve $1 billion in cost savings for 
the health system by 2025.

For the past eight years, 3sHealth’s reporting has focused 
on the health systems savings generated through the 
implementation of shared services. Last year, 3sHealth 
developed and implemented a new methodology to also 
track the quality impacts that shared services have on 
patients. 

2017-18 is 3sHealth’s first year tracking and reporting 
the number of patients who are positively impacted by 
our services or initiatives. 3sHealth is proud to report 
that an estimated 637,000 patients have been positively 
impacted by three shared service initiatives: 

• Smart intravenous pumps provide patients with 
an added safety feature to prevent dosing errors 
(91,000 patients admitted to the hospital and 
received intravenous therapy annually); 

• The provincial linen service provides patients with 
modernized, quality controlled linens that meet 
consistent infection control standards (193,000 
patients in hospitals and long-term care annually); 
and 

• The provincial dictation and transcription service has 
reduced delays in the flow of patient information and 
improved the accuracy of reports (353,000 patients 
that received medical imaging or were discharged 
from the hospital annually). 

In order to estimate the annual number of patients 
impacted, 3sHealth looked at the quality, safety, or 
delivery improvement of each new shared service and 
annual usage levels. A single patient is only counted 
once when accessing a service, even if used multiple 
times. For example, if a patient is admitted to the hospital 
three times in a year, the patient would only be counted 
once. But a single patient would be counted once in 
each service where multiple services were accessed. 
A patient who is admitted to hospital may also need 
intravenous therapy. In that case, the patient would be 
positively impacted by multiple shared services and 
would be included one time in each of the smart pump, 
transcription, and linen counts.

Through improvement initiatives and close collaboration 
with partners, 3sHealth also strengthened the quality of 
products and services it provides, which benefits patients 
and their families. Savings from provincial procurement 
initiatives, contract rebates, and the provincial linen and 
transcription service totalled $7.7 million in 2017-18. 
Our shared services initiatives, which began in 2010, 
have resulted in cumulative savings of $304 million as of 
March 31, 2018. These efforts not only benefit patients, 
but they also provide better value for Saskatchewan 
taxpayers.

$304,000,000

Save $1 billionPositively impact 1.2 million lives

637,000

$304,000,000

Save $1 billionPositively impact 1.2 million lives

637,000

Progress toward our goals



3sHealth’s Work
Supporting Health System Employees
Employee Benefit Plans 

3sHealth administers group life insurance, health, 
and dental plans for more than 44,000 health-care 
employees in Saskatchewan across 80 organizations.  
The 10 plans 3sHealth administers have more than  
$539 million in assets under management (as of 
December 31, 2017*). 

As the administrator of these plans, 3sHealth helps health 
system employees access their benefits (over the phone, 
using the live chat feature on our website, via email, and 
in-person at our downtown Regina office). Workplace 
benefits help support the health and wellness of employees 
and their eligible family members. In 2017, 3sHealth paid 

approximately 1.5 million claims to plan members.

The organization’s benefits department also 
administers the Disability Income Plan, which 
provides income support to health-system 
employees who can no longer work due 
to illness or injury. 3sHealth paid 17,839 
disability claims (as of December 31, 2017*).

In delivering these services, 3sHealth’s 
goal is simple: “care for the caregivers of 

Saskatchewan.”

Over the course of the year, 3sHealth extended 
benefit coverage to 18 months (up from 12) for 
individuals on leaves of absence. The benefits team 
standardized letters to disability claimants and made 
the letters easier to read. The organization also modified 
payroll dates for disability income recipients who receive 
bridge benefits in order to reduce the likelihood of 

unintentional overpayments.

3sHealth cross-trained teams within the unit to 
better serve customers, and implemented a 
new process to identify, report, and address 
service defects. The team continued to focus on 
new opportunities to celebrate successes and 
enhance engagement.

*December 31, 2017 is the fiscal year-end of the 
benefit plans.

3sHealth
700 - 2002 VICTORIAAVE

REGINA,SK

S4P 0R7

PAY STATEMENT

September 25, 2018 - October 8, 2018

JOHN DOE

Phone:

123 Main Street

Saskatoon SK

S7L 4P5
306-223-3333

Federal Tax Credits :

Provincial T ax Credits :
$17,185  *

$14,535

Dept/Job Code: S218 8514Employee Number: 1234567 St. Paul’s Hospital- Med-6th Level-A-Registered Nurse-(H)

Dept/Job Name:

EARNINGS THIS PAY PERIOD

WEEK ENDING OCTOBER 1, 2011

Dept
S281

Job
8514

Earnings T ype

SICK

Hours
11.78

Rate
$42.3400

Amount

$498.77

S281 8514 VACN
11.78 $42.3400 $498.77

S281 8514 REGULAR
11.78 $42.3400 $498.77

S281 8514 SHIFT DIFF

$45.00

WEEK ENDING OCTOBER 8. 2011

Dept
S281

Job
8514

Earnings T ype

VACN

Hour s
11.78

Rate
$42.3400

Amount

$498.77

S281 8514 REGULAR
23.56 $42.3400 $997.54

S281 8514 SHIFT DIF

$45.00

S281 8514 STAT OFF
8.00 $42.3400 $338.72

TOTAL EARNINGS THIS PAY PERIOD:  $3,421.34

Type
CPP-1
EI-1

Amount

$2,163.15

$925.23

Type
SHEPPPEN

SAHO GL2

Amount

$3,609.90

$38.50

Type
DIP

Amount

$698.42
YEAR-TO-DATE EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

DEDUCTIONS THIS PAY PERIOD

Type
TAX-1
DIP

Amount

$788.12
$42.91

Type
PARKING

DUES 10

Amount

$35.96
$59.96

Type
SHEPPPEN

Amount

$239.98

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS THIS PAY PERIOD:  $1,166.80 TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS:  $7,423.20

Type
CPP-1
EI-1

Amount

$2,163.15

$747.36

Type
TAX-1
DIP

Amount

$12,496.62

$584.70

DUES 10 $901.14

TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE DEDUCTIONS:  $20,867.26

YEAR-TO-DATE DEDUCTIONS

YEAR-TO-DATE EARNINGS

Type
REGULAR

OVERTIME

Amount

$34,823.19

$134.15

Type
STAT OFF

SICK

Amount

$2,306.40

$2,968.82

Type
CP PREC

Amount

$147.80

TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE EARNINGS:  $52,755.35

SHIFT DIFF $1,935.00

STAT WRK $3,669.35 VACN $6,295.66 BONUS $474.98

PARKING $462.32

SHEPPPEN $3,223.11 SAHO GL2 $211.86

SUNLOC-1 $77.00

ACCRUED BANKS

Accrued Bank Name

VACATION TO USE THIS YEAR

VACATION TO USE NEXT YEAR

Hours
43.46

152.88

EARNED TIME OFF HOURS BALANCE                
                

   13.22

STAT HOLIDAY HOURS BALANCE                
                

            7.45

Accrued Bank Name

FAMILY LEAVE HOURS BALANCE

Hours
9.46

Canada Pension Plan Exempt:

Employment Insurance Exempt:

Income T ax Exempt:

Yes
No

No

TION

PERSONAL INFORMATION

OTHER INFORMA

EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

EXEMPTION INFORMATION

NET PAY

Total Earnings: $3,421.34

Total Deductions: $1,166.80

Total Advances: -$94.00

DEPOSIT INFORMATION

Name of Institution

Bank of Montreal

Bank Number

001

Amount

$2,160.54Deposit Date: October 14, 2011

Net Pay:

$2,160.54NET PAY

Total Earnings: $3,421.34

Total Deductions: $1,166.80

Total Advances: -$94.00

DEPOSIT INFORMATION

Name of Institution

Bank of Montreal

Bank Number

001

Amount

$2,160.54Deposit Date: October 14, 2011

Net Pay:

$2,160.54
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Payroll and Scheduling 

3sHealth administers the provincial payroll system. 
This year, the system paid out more than $2.5 billion 
in compensation to 47,000 health employees across 
41 organizations. 3sHealth works with employer 
organizations to ensure pay is accurate and on time. 

The availability and performance of the payroll system 
is essential to paying employees correctly and promptly. 
In 2017-18, 3sHealth implemented various system 
enhancements to the provincial payroll system to ensure 
its ongoing effective operation. For example, the system 
is continually updated to archive historic records, optimize 
database performance, and improve integration with 
other systems.

To support the transition of 12 regional health authorities 
to the single provincial health authority, 3sHealth payroll 
staff worked closely with Saskatchewan Health Authority 
representatives to standardize payroll processing.

In 2017-18, 3sHealth implemented a number of 
improvements to help its health system partners. The 
organization began issuing electronic T4 statements 
(56,628 in total) to the employee self-service portal 
known as Gateway Online. Electronic T4s are more 
secure than paper copies, and by having them online, 
employees can access this vital information sooner for  
tax preparation purposes. 

3sHealth administers various systems that staff 
schedulers in the Saskatchewan Health Authority use 
to fill shifts of more than 18,000 health employees. 
3sHealth’s goal is to ensure the right provider is working 
at the right time and in the right place to enable excellent 
patient care. In 2017-18, 3sHealth laid the foundation for 
a major upgrade to the scheduling system, which is due 
to go live in the spring of 2018.

Enabling Providers to 
Deliver Better Care
Dictation and Transcription Services 

The provincial dictation and transcription service began 
in April 2016. New voice recognition technologies were 
rolled out in health-care facilities across the province: one 
system for acute care settings; a second system for 

medical imaging areas; and a third system for medical 
laboratory services, Saskatoon emergency departments, 
and the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency. New processes 
were also put in place, and report templates were 
standardized within each of the five streams.

In 2017-18, 3sHealth completed the implementation of 
the provincial service in four of the five streams (acute, 
medical imaging, Saskatoon emergency departments, and 
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency). 3sHealth substantially 
transitioned all medical laboratory sites in the province to 
the new voice recognition system, with the exception of 
some areas in the Saskatoon and Regina labs. This work 
will be completed in 2018.

Acute 

Approximately 5,000 clinicians are now dictating patient 
care reports into a new system. These dictations flow to 
a provincial pool of medical transcriptionists, who edit 
and finalize the reports. Reports are now auto-distributed 
to the dictating physician as well as the patient’s family 
physician.  

The dictation system is available as a mobile app, 
allowing physicians to dictate while they are with 
their patients using their mobile device, or dictate 
immediately after the care visit. This brings dictation into 
the physician’s workflow, reducing delays in the flow 
of patient information and improving the accuracy and 
completeness of the dictated report.  

 

Dr. Guruswamy Sridhar, a Regina physician, 
now dictates right in front of his patients – 
patients like Heather Stevenson. “It was really 
refreshing to hear what Dr. Sridhar dictated 
into the letter to my family doctor. If my doctor 
doesn’t understand the message, then I have 
heard it too.”

The medical transcriptionists working as part of the new 
provincial pool of transcriptionists edit approximately 
500,000 dictated patient care reports annually, or an 
average of 41,700 reports each month. The ability to 
assign work across the pool of transcriptionists means 
that patient care reports do not sit and wait in smaller 
centres for an available transcriptionist to transcribe.



Throughout 2017-18, on average, 68 per cent of acute 
care reports were transcribed and distributed to medical 
professionals in less than 24 hours. Month-to-month, 
between 55 and 81 per cent were turned around in 24 
hours or less.

The reports created when a patient is released from 
hospital (discharge summaries) are now available to 
a patient’s family physician in fewer than five days. 
Prior to implementation of the provincial dictation and 
transcription service in acute care, discharge summaries 
took 24 days on average province-wide to be delivered to 
a family physician after the patient was discharged.

Medical Imaging 

Radiologists and radiology residents now use a voice 
recognition system to dictate, edit, and release their 
reports in one step. This means that once they dictate 
medical imaging reports, the reports are distributed 
immediately, 24/7, to the next care provider(s). This has 
significantly improved the flow of patient information, 
for example, from a radiologist to the emergency room, 
reducing the wait for critical results.  

Family physicians and emergency room physicians in 
Saskatchewan are getting medical imaging reports in 
much less time. This means patients and their caregivers 
have shorter waits for vital test results. Prior to May 15, 

2017, the majority of final radiology reports took about  
34 hours to get to providers who deliver follow-up care. 
By February 2018, the majority of radiology reports went 
out in just over two hours. 

With the new dictation system, the 
[diagnostic] test is done, it’s read by the 
radiologist, and they create the final report 
right away,” said ER physician Dr. Vern Behl. 
“We then get a complete report quickly 
while the patient is still in the emergency 
department. So if the radiologist finds 
something, the ER can give the patient that 
information. This way the patient gets to know 
what is going on with their body earlier, which 
is better. 

When we as a health-care team get 
information faster, we can decide if a patient 
is getting admitted, are they going home, and 
what is happening with that patient. In a busy 
emergency department, which has limited 
resources and beds, we can flow our patients 
through much quicker and provide better 
service – not just for the patients in beds but 
for the ones in the waiting room as well.”

Dr. Vern Behl, ER physician in Saskatoon.

3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report      10
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Saskatoon Emergency Departments 

Physicians are now using a new voice recognition system 
that allows them to dictate, edit, and distribute their 
patient care reports. Many are reporting that the new 
system helps them work much more efficiently and allows 
them to include more detailed information in their notes, 
which improves patient care.

“I love this new system. I know for sure that 
I’m now doing my charting in half the time 
it used to take me,” said Dr. Terry Zlipko, an 
emergency room physician in Saskatoon. 
“That gives me more time to spend at the 

bedside. Instead of spending 23 minutes 
typing a report, I can now do that same 
dictation, edit it, and send it on its way 
in about three or four minutes. It’s been 
incredible.”

Dr. Alison Turnquist, another emergency room 
physician in Saskatoon agrees. “Now, I dictate 
after every single patient because it takes me 
on average one to three minutes – it’s really 
fast. It’s an expectation in the department that 
you’ll write a lot more on your thought process 
and your care plan for the patient, because we 
know it only takes a few minutes to record.”

“Most of our very ill patients 
need to get transferred to other 
facilities,” said Dr. Sabina Khan, 
a radiologist in Swift Current. 
“In the past, care providers at 
those facilities would not get our 
reports until after they had been 
transcribed. Today, a complete 
report goes with the patient being 
transferred, which is really good.”



Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 

In June 2017, a total of 70 oncologists began the 
transition to a new voice recognition system that allows 
them to dictate, edit, and distribute the physician notes 
they create when treating patients. By January 2018, 
the transition to the new technology, as well as the 
implementation of new processes and a standardized   
set of templates, had been completed. 

Since transitioning to the new system, there has been 
a 95 per cent improvement in how long it takes for 
physicians’ notes to be incorporated into patients’ 
electronic health records. Notes are now completed 
in less than 24 hours. Before the new system was 
introduced, it used to take 504 hours (21 days), on 
average, to turn around physicians’ notes. Having the 
most up-to-date information about a patient in electronic 
health records helps physicians and patients determine 
the best course of continued care.

Heather Martin has seen the difference first-hand. 

“My daughter has complex health issues, 
including cancer. Recently, she was in 
Saskatoon and had surgery done, as well as 
an MRI. The next day, her surgery results and 
her test results had been received by both 
the Allan Blair Cancer Centre in Regina and 
our pediatrician in Yorkton. That never used 
to happen. As a parent of a child with cancer, 
it’s definitely less stressful to have the results 
back quicker.”

Linen Services 

2017-18 was a year focused on continuous improvement 
and ensuring that the provincial linen service was 
meeting the ever-growing demand for linen services 
across the province. During the year, 3sHealth:

• Upgraded reusable surgical linen products, with 
advanced levels of protection for staff and patients. 

• Moved to softer, more absorbent towels that are 
used in the care of newborns and surgical patients. 
These towels are less likely to develop lint, and as a 
result are much safer for patients in surgical units. 
In rigorous clinical trials, users overwhelmingly 

endorsed this new and better product, which was 
procured at no additional cost to the system.

• Improved linen inventory management practices and 
processes in several facilities to help ensure staff 
and patients have the correct amount of linen they 
require for patient care. These changes also reduced 
costs by more than $100,000 across the health 
system over the past year. 3sHealth plans to continue 
these efforts in 2018-19.

• Continued to perform regularly monthly audits of 
linen quality. With new tools and templates, 3sHealth 
was able to pinpoint defective products faster and 
more proactively.

3sHealth led the initiative to establish a new provincial 
foreign objects committee composed of key linen 
stakeholders from across the health system. The 
committee’s job was to identify possible solutions to 
address the number of foreign objects (such as medical 
equipment and personal belongings) that were regularly 
being found in soiled linen. 3sHealth will work closely 
with this committee in 2018-19 to effectively reduce the 
number of foreign objects in linen, which improves safety 
for providers, patients, and linen plant personnel.

The following are some key facts about the provincial 
linen service:

• Linen services are provided to over 195 locations 
across the province.

• About 27 million pounds of linen are processed 
through the provincial linen service.

• Over 85 million pieces of linen are reprocessed 
every year, making it one of the largest “recycling” 
programs in the province. 

• The provincial linen service delivery system provides 
linen to all four corners of the province through an 
extensive distribution network.

• The K-Bro Linen plant in Regina operates 365 days a 
year to meet the needs of the Saskatchewan health 
system.

Provincial Contracting 

A focus on partnership, collaboration, and putting the 
needs of patients first is what makes the shared service 
approach to provincial contracting unique. 3sHealth is 
committed to leading provincial procurement efforts 
aimed at sourcing high-quality products at the best 
possible prices. 3sHealth works hard to ensure the rules 
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and laws of competitive bidding are maintained throughout 
the procurement process. In 2017-18, 3sHealth managed 
more than 1,900 contracts for goods and services worth 
more than $167 million for the health system.

In 2017-18, the health system continued to procure many 
goods and services on a provincial basis. The approach to 
provincial contracting emphasizes quality improvements 
over cost savings. Clinical engagement throughout the 
product testing and selection phases is vital to ensuring 
products meet clinical needs first and foremost. While 
quality is the overriding concern, significant cost savings 
often result when the collective buying power of the 
provincial health system is leveraged to the fullest extent. 

Estimated savings from new and renewed provincial 
contracts and contract rebates totalled more than $6.3 
million during the year. The majority of the contract 
savings came from medical/surgical supplies contracts. 

The following are examples of savings from provincial 
contracts this year:

• Cylinders and containers for gases/liquids – 
$580,000

• Orthopedic hips and knees – $350,000
• Gastrointestinal supplies – $280,000
• Cardiac arrhythmia test supplies – $267,000
• Endoscopic supplies – $110,000

3sHealth, on behalf of the Saskatchewan Health Authority, 
continues to be a member of HealthPRO, a national 
health-care group purchasing organization that supports 
contracting for medical surgical supplies and services. 
3sHealth also has represented Saskatchewan at the 
Pan-Canadian Collaborative for Healthcare Equipment 
Procurement (PCCHEP). Five working groups were 
established to make recommendations for national 
collaboration on national procurement policy and process 
and the potential for national contracts on joint implants, 
home hemodialysis, intravenous pumps, and multimodality 
diagnostic imaging equipment.

In 2016-17, the organization clearly defined how 
physicians and other clinicians should be engaged in any 
product trials, where appropriate. In 2017-18, 3sHealth 
continued to use that clinical engagement process in the 
procurement of two new supplies in particular: pressure 
offloading devices and medical/surgical tape. 

By leveraging provincial contract pricing for better lighting 
systems, three health-care facilities in the province will 
now save $448,000 over the next several years. By 
switching to the new-and-improved lighting systems, 
these facilities have also reduced their carbon footprint   
by at 239 metric tons collectively. 

Clinicians participating 
in a product trial for new 

medical/surgical tape.



Financial Highlights 
This section provides an overview of 3sHealth’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018. Since this 
information is intended to focus on the current year’s activities, resulting changes, and currently known facts, it should 
be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements beginning on page 21 of this annual report. All amounts in 
this section are expressed in thousands ($000s) and are for the year ended March 31.

Operating Results ($000s)
For the year ended March 31
 2017-18 Budget 2017-18 2016-17

Revenue $ 56,751 $ 55,784 $ 53,034
Expenses  56,751  54,752  51,879

Excess of revenue over expenses $         -  $ 1,032 $ 1,155

For the year ended March 31, 2018, 3sHealth reported an excess of revenue over expenses (“surplus”) of $1,032 
compared to a balanced budget target, and compared to a surplus of $1,155 in 2016-17. The 2017-18 surplus 
occurred primarily because of a post-budget fee increase of 11.5 per cent in Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling 
(“Payroll”) Services to enable a self-sustaining service funding model, actual expenses below budget in various 
corporate services expenses, and a delay in pursuing the Supply Chain initiative due to the health system priorities 
focusing on the Saskatchewan Health Authority consolidation efforts. 

The Board of Directors (“Board”) has approved to internally restrict most of the 2017-18 surplus for Business 
Management Systems, Supply Chain, and/or other new provincial shared services initiatives. In 2016-17, the Board   
had internally restricted $1,000 for the Supply Chain implementation initiative.

Revenues ($000s)
 2017-18 Budget 2017-18 2016-17

Services  $ 49,322 $   49,100 $ 41,096 
Ministry of Health   4,651    4,128    5,872 
Other   933    656    4,211 
Membership fees   1,770    1,768    1,771 
Investment income   75    133    84 

TOTAL REVENUE (Schedule 2)  $ 56,751 $ 55,785 $ 53,034 

Services revenue increased in 2017-18 over 2016-17 by $8,004 (19.5 per cent), primarily due to completing the 
implementation of Provincial Dictation and Transcription (“Transcription”) Services for the health system, in addition to 
the post-budget fee and volume increases in Payroll Services, Linen Services volume and fee increases, and increased 
expense reimbursements from the Employee Benefit Plans (“EBP”). The post-budget fee and volume increases in Payroll 
and Linen account for the increases over the 2017-18 budget.

The Ministry of Health’s (“Ministry”) operational funding of $4,000 in 2017-18 was reduced from the 2016-17 funding 
level of $5,872. Ministry operational funding for 2018-19 is eliminated and is being replaced by 3sHealth’s move 
towards a self-sustaining funding model. 

3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report      14



15      3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report

Expenses by Program ($000s)
 2017-18 Budget 2017-18 2016-17

Provincial Linen Services   $ 24,317 $ 24,774 $ 23,952 
Employee Benefits administration    9,473    9,538    8,448 
Tranformational services and initiatives    3,394    3,009    6,194 
Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling    5,769    5,871    5,742 
Provincial Contracting    3,367    3,217    3,452 
Provincial Transcription Services    8,705    7,137    2,540 
Corporate services and other    1,726    1,206    1,551 

TOTAL EXPENSES (Schedule 1) $ 56,751 $ 54,752 $ 51,879 

Linen Services accounts for 45 per cent of 3sHealth’s 2017-18 program expenses, with the linen service supplier costs 
being passed on to 3sHealth customers. Increases in 2017-18 supplier costs were experienced as per contracted 
rate increases of 1.89 per cent, to account for inflation and the supplier’s employee wage increases, and some health 
system volume increases of approximately one per cent.

As noted above, transformational initiative costs for Supply Chain were not incurred in 2017-18 as originally budgeted, 
due to consolidation priorities in the health system. EBP operations saw increased costs in 2017-18 due to application 
systems improvements and maintenance, new fund manager costs (which drove superior investment returns for 
the Benefit Plans during the year), and increased professional services costs. Transcription services completed its 
implementation during 2017-18, which resulted in more program expenses over 2016-17.

Expenses by Object ($000s)
 2017-18 Budget 2017-18 2016-17

Purchased services – Linen  $ 23,789 $ 24,142 $ 23,417 
Salaries and benefits   12,467    12,396    13,432 
Purchased services - Transcription   6,567    5,031    1,243 
Professional services   2,199    2,089    3,544 
System support and development   2,175    2,059    2,146 
Fund managers – EBP   1,388    1,635    1,141 
Professional services – EBP   1,193    1,273    943 
Equipment and computers   1,587    1,148    1,256 
Subscriptions and publications   1,031    1,025    1,029 
Administrative service contracts - EBP   899    869    845 
Building expenses   846    829    821 
Legal   711    539    506 
Training and travel   816    534    391 
All other (<$500 ea.)   1,083    1,183    1,165 

TOTAL EXPENSES (Statement 2)    $ 56,751 $ 54,752 $ 51,879 

Consistent with the above, linen supplier costs are 3sHealth’s largest expense (44 per cent), followed by salaries and 
benefits expenses (23 per cent). Total 3sHealth expenses for 2017-18 were below the total 2017-18 budget. Some 
individual expenses by object exceeded the 2017-18 budget. For instance, linen supplier costs (purchased services – 
linen) were higher due to health system volume increases, and EBP fund manager costs were higher due to a change in 
fund managers, which yielded improved investment returns in the respective benefit plans.



During 2017-18, and consistent with the transformational funding model, Transcription Services experienced net 
operational savings of $449, which allowed 3sHealth to begin to recover the initiative’s transformation investment.        
It is forecasted that the transformation investment will be fully recovered by the end of the 2018-19 fiscal year.

Selected Financial Position amounts: 
As at March 31 ($000s)
  2017-18  2016-17

Short-term investments $ 9,862 $ 13,262 
Capital assets  1,718  1,427 
Accounts payable to benefit plans  -  7,372 
Lease obligation (current and non-current)  1,225  454
Internally restricted net assets  2,508  1,508

The short-term investments and the accounts payable to benefit plans both decreased during 2017-18. This was due to 
benefit plan member contribution funds that were held in trust by 3sHealth, at March 31, 2017, pending a contribution 
holiday decision. The matter was concluded within the first week of April 2017 and the related funds were transferred 
into the respective benefit plan.

The capital assets and the lease obligation increased during 2017-18 due to capital expenditures for the Transcription 
Services dictation application systems, funded by a capital lease agreement.

As noted above, the internally restricted net assets at March 31, 2017 represented $1,500 restricted by the Board for 
the Supply Chain implementation initiative. Further internal restrictions from the 2017-18 surplus have been approved 
by the Board for Business Management Systems, Supply Chain, and/or other new provincial shared services initiatives. 
The Board also repurposed the March 31, 2017 amount of $1,500 for the same purpose as the restriction made from 
the 2017-18 surplus.

3sHealth’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting (PSA) 
standards, issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board and published by the Chartered Professional Accountants of 
Canada. 3sHealth has adopted the standards for government not-for-profit organizations, set forth at PSA Handbook 
sections PS 4200 to PS 4270. The Financial Highlights are intended to be read in conjunction with the March 31, 2018 
financial statements. 
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Balanced Scorecard 
The 3sHealth balanced scorecard provides a balanced view of organizational achievements in four strategic areas 
of focus:

• Continuously improving our service;
• Improving quality and generating cost savings through innovation;
• Better together; and
• Investing in our people.

Each area of focus is composed of a number of discrete targets. The targets are aligned to the strategic priorities 
and objectives of the organization. Targets may change year to year to reflect current priorities and objectives.

Status Indicators

Green: target met
Yellow: target met but behind schedule
Red: target not met

All tasks have been completed in support of the Saskatchewan Health Authority transition on 
December 4, 2017.

Status

2017-18 Target: The required payroll and benefits changes for the system transition will be  
 implemented successfully within transition implementation dates. (Retiring)

Status

The target was met. On August 2, 2017, 3sHealth submitted a proposal to the Ministry of Health. The 
proposed was presented and approved by the Saskatchewan Health Authority CEO and Board on 
December 14, 2017. This approach allows 3sHealth to retain rebates and no longer receive any grant 
funding from the Ministry of Health. 

2017-18 Target: By March 31, 2018, 3sHealth will have a Board-approved plan to become 
 a financially self-sustaining organization. (Retiring)
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The target was met, as the organization achieved $7.7 million in net new savings to the health 
system.

2018-19 target: Achieve $7.5 million in net new savings, including at least $4 million in rebates, 
to the health system by March 31, 2019.

Status

2017-18 Target: Achieve $7.5 million in net new savings to the health system 
 by March 31, 2018. (Revised for 2018-19)

The target was not met. At year-end, 55 per cent of goods are procured on provincial contracts, up 
from 52 per cent at the beginning of 2017-18. The target is retiring in 2018-19 because joint targets 
for procurement have been set in conjunction with the Saskatchewan Health Authority.

Status

2017-18 Target: By March 31, 2018, 60 per cent of the procured goods spend will be on   
 provincial contracts. (Retiring)

The target was not quite met. Implementation in all medical imaging sites was completed by 
August 31, 2017. Implementation in all acute care sites was completed by November 30, 2017. 
Implementation in the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency took a few months longer to complete than 
originally anticipated. However, by March 31, 2018, this work was completed. The implementation 
in medical laboratory services was not completed in all locations by March 31, 2018. 

The target was not met. For the year, 68 per cent of acute care reports were transcribed in 24 hours 
or less. The average turnaround time on all acute care reports for the year was 28.5 hours.  

Status

Status

2017-18 Target: By December 31, 2017, the original scope of the transcription project will 
 be complete. (Retiring)

2017-18 Target: By March 31, 2018, the average monthly per cent of acute dictated reports  
 transcribed within 24 hours will be 80 per cent. (Retiring)

Status

Year-end financial statements are balanced. 

2017-18 Target: Achieve a balanced budget for the 2017-18 fiscal year.
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3sHealth achieved an engagement score of 75.3 per cent. Based on feedback from survey 
respondents, 3sHealth developed an organization action plan focused on team space, employee 
education and training, and meetings set-up. Departments also developed action plans to improve 
their engagement score and reported out to the organization monthly. 

2018-19 target: 2018-19 engagement score to be at or above McLean and Company benchmark 
as well as the previous year’s score for 3sHealth.

Status

2017-18 Target: 2017/18 Engagement score to be at or above McLean and Company   
 benchmark (73.7 per cent). (Revised for 2018-19)

Status

One hundres per cent of 3sHealth employees completed an employee growth and development plan. 
Managers and employees reviewed these and received feedback through a monthly check-in.

2017-18 Target: By June 30, 2017, all employees will have a growth and development plan  
 approved by their manager.In
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All 3sHealth departments achieved the target. Regular monthly status updates were provided.

2018-19 target: Each department has an annual improvement plan that includes the development 
of standard work through the seven-step process and reports on progress monthly at weekly 
organizational huddles. (Plan developed by April 30, 2018)

Status

2017-18 Target: All departments have developed, tested, and refined at least one piece of  
 standard work by October 31, 2017 (seven-step process). (Revised for 2018-19)

Status

The target was not met. 3sHealth oriented service line leaders to an organizational view of customer 
service, captured current state customer interaction data, developed holistic customer-centred value 
stream maps to capture all external services, engaged teams to determine and capture current 
challenges and opportunities, and held a successful event with external customers to capture their 
perspectives on service delivery. However, the organization underestimated the amount of effort 
required to reach the goal. 3sHealth continues to pursue this goal in 2018-19.

2018-19 target: By December 31, 2018, one service line will be using corporate standards to 
consistently organize, oversee, and measure interactions throughout the customer life cycle.

2017-18 Target: By December 31, 2017, 3sHealth will have a customer service program with 
defined standards, processes, and technology solutions identified. (Revised for 2018-19)
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better together
700 - 2002 Victoria Avenue, Regina, Saskatchewan  S4P 0R7
3sHealth.ca    t. 306.347.5500    f. 306.525.1960  

June 20, 2014 

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements
 
The Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3sHealth) financial statements and all the information in the Annual 
Report are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

Management has prepared the financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 
standards. Management is responsible for the reliability and integrity of the financial statements and other 
information contained in the Annual Report. The financial information presented elsewhere in this Annual 
Report is consistent with that in the financial statements.  

Management maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls to ensure that transactions are accurately 
recorded on a timely basis, are properly approved and result in reliable financial statements. The adequacy and 
operation of the control systems are monitored on an ongoing basis by the internal audit department.

Provincial Auditor Saskatchewan, the external auditor appointed by the Board of Directors, has audited the financial 
statements. The Auditor’s Report outlines the scope of her examination and her opinion. The external auditor has 
unrestricted access to management and the Board of Directors to discuss results of the audit work and her opinion 
on the adequacy of internal financial controls and the quality of financial reporting.

Mark Anderson      Tim Frass
CEO               Vice President, Corporate Services (Interim)
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Financial Statements of

Health Shared Services 
Saskatchewan

March 31, 2018



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To: The Members of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan 

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Health Shared Services Saskatchewan 
(3sHealth), which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018, and the statement 
of operations, statement of changes in net assets, and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, 
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards for government not-for-profit 
organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted 
my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
3sHealth as at March 31, 2018, and the results of its operations, changes in net assets and cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards for 
government not-for-profit organizations. 

Regina, Saskatchewan Judy Ferguson, FCPA, FCA 
June 26, 2018 Provincial Auditor 
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HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN     Statement 1 
Statement of Financial Position 
As at March 31 

Page 2 of 24

   2018  2017 
(Note 19) 

ASSETS      
    

CURRENT ASSETS      
Cash (Note 3)    $   1,327,851   $   2,108,692 
Short-term investments (Note 3,4)  9,862,910   13,262,437 
Accounts receivable (Note 3,6,9)  6,700,090   6,629,511 
Prepaid expenses  719,713   465,885 

 18,610,564  22,466,525 
   

CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 5)  1,717,911   1,426,737 
     

 20,328,475   23,893,262 
   

LIABILITIES      
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES      
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)  7,955,862   6,123,787 
Payable to Benefit Plan (Note 17)  -  7,372,165 
Unearned revenue (Note 7)  85,168   85,168 
Current portion of capital lease obligation (Note 16)  260,637   59,701 
Deferred contributions (Note 6)  4,058,130  3,886,755 

 12,359,797  17,527,576 
     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES       
Capital lease obligation (Note 16)  964,702            394,023 

       
 13,324,499   17,921,599 
     

NET ASSETS        
Invested in capital assets  1,717,911   1,426,737 
Internally restricted (Note 8)  2,508,043   1,508,043 
Unrestricted  2,778,022   3,036,883 
(Statement 3)  7,003,976  5,971,663 

   
$ 20,328,475   $ 23,893,262 
     

Contingencies (Note 15) 

See accompanying notes

Approved by the Board of Directors: 



HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN        Statement 2 
Statement of Operations 
For the year ended March 31 

Page 3 of 24

Budget 
2018

Total
2018

Total
2017

(Note 18) (Note 19) 
REVENUES        

Service Fees $49,322,346 $ 49,100,175 $41,096,113 
Ministry of Health 4,650,664 4,127,660 5,872,000 
Membership Fees 1,770,000 1,768,292 1,771,326 
Other 933,040 656,057 4,210,386 
Investment income (Note 4) 75,000 132,514 84,114 

TOTAL REVENUE (Schedule 1) 56,751,050 55,784,698 53,033,939 
   

EXPENSES    
Provincial Linen Services 24,316,775 24,773,710 23,952,165 
Employee Benefits                                

Administration 9,473,015 9,537,759 8,448,108 

Provincial Payroll & Staff Scheduling 5,769,450 5,871,719 5,742,305 
Provincial Contracting 3,366,564 3,216,953 3,452,242 
Shared Services Business Development & 

Implementation  3,394,144  3,009,259  6,193,677   

Provincial Transcription Services 8,704,642 7,136,959 2,539,319 
Corporate Services 1,726,460 1,206,026 1,491,463 
3P Renovations Project - Internally Restricted Fund               - - 59,352 

TOTAL EXPENSES (Schedule 2) 56,751,050 54,752,385 51,878,631 
   

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 
(Statement 3)  $            - $  1,032,313 $  1,155,308 

   

See accompanying notes
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HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN     Statement 3 
Statement of Changes in Net Assets 
For the year ended March 31 

Page 4 of 24

2018 2017
Invested in 

capital assets 
Internally 
restricted Unrestricted Total Total 

(Note 5) (Note 8)     
    

Net assets, beginning of year  $ 1,426,737  $ 1,508,043  $ 3,036,883 $ 5,971,663 $4,816,355
         

Excess/(deficiency) of revenue 
over expenses (Statement 2)  (462,860)   -    1,495,173 

   
  1,032,313     1,155,308  

         
Transfer between funds for:          
 Internal restrictions (Note 8)        -   1,000,000   (1,000,000)     -     - 
 Purchase of capital assets  912,470      -   (912,470)      -      - 
 Disposal of capital assets  (158,436)      -   158,436      -      - 

         
Net assets, end of year  
   (Statement 1) $ 1,717,911   $ 2,508,043   $ 2,778,022   $ 7,003,976  $ 5,971,663 

See accompanying notes



HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN     Statement 4 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended March 31 

Page 5 of 24

2018  2017 
    (Note 19) 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES         
Excess of revenue over expenses   $   1,032,313     $   1,155,308  
Items not involving cash:         
 Amortization     462,860   388,012 
 Loss on disposal of equipment 
  Write off of deferred for capital assets 

 158,436 
 (97,902) 

  8,577 
-

Change in non-cash working capital items:      
 Accounts receivable  (70,579)   (1,109,206) 
 Prepaid expenses     (253,828)   386,307 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  1,832,074   1,142,664 
     Payable to Benefit Plan   (7,372,165)    7,372,165 
 Deferred contributions  269,277   (1,747,964) 

Cash (used in) provided by operating activities  (4,039,514)  7,595,863 
   

CAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Purchase of capital assets  (912,470)   (929,845) 
Proceeds from capital lease obligation  903,734   444,254 
Repayment of capital lease obligation   (132,118)   (2,264) 

Cash used in capital activities  (140,854)  (487,855) 
   

INVESTING ACTIVITIES         
Purchase of investments  (62,411,454)   (66,795,814) 
Disposal of investments  65,810,981   58,306,900 

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities     3,399,527  (8,488,914) 
      
Decrease in cash for the year      (780,841)   (1,380,906) 
Cash, beginning of year      2,108,692  3,489,598  
Cash, end of year (Statement 1)  $   1,327,851  $   2,108,692 

   

See accompanying notes
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HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2018 

Page 6 of 24

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

The Saskatchewan Health-Care Association (SHCA) was incorporated pursuant to an Act to 
Incorporate SHCA on January 28, 1976. On April 17, 2012, the SHCA adopted the operating 
name of Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3sHealth). 

The purpose of 3sHealth is to provide province-wide shared services to support a high 
performing, sustainable, patient and family centred health system in Saskatchewan.  3sHealth 
also provides administrative services to the employee benefit plans (Note 9). 

On December 4, 2017 the Government of Saskatchewan consolidated the province's 12 former 
Regional Health Authorities into one single health authority, which adopted the operating name 
of Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA).

3sHealth is governed by a nine member board of directors who are appointed by the health 
system’s Governing Council.  The Governing Council consists of representatives from the 
SHA, the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency and affiliated members. The SHA has control of 
3sHealth through the SHA having 96% of the member votes on the Governing Council. 

3sHealth is a government not-for-profit organization, is not subject to income taxes, and is a 
registered charity under the Income Tax Act of Canada.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting (PSA) standards, issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board published by the 
Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada).  3sHealth has adopted the 
standards for government not-for-profit organizations, set forth at PSA Handbook section PS 
4200 to PS 4270. Following are the significant accounting policies: 

a) Fund Accounting 

3sHealth currently has the following funds:

i. Operating fund 

This fund is used for the general operations of 3sHealth and consists of funds invested 
in capital assets and unrestricted operating funds.  All operating transactions are 
recorded in the accounts of this fund. 

ii. Internally restricted fund 

This fund has been internally restricted by the Board of Directors and is used to 
provide funds for Business Management Systems, Supply Chain, and/or other 
initiatives at the discretion of the Board.  These internally restricted amounts (Note 8) 
are not available for other purposes without approval of the Board of Directors. 



HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2018 

Page 7 of 24

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

ii. Internally restricted fund (continued) 

For financial reporting purposes, the statement of financial position consolidates the 
assets and liabilities of all funds.  The statement of operations classifies the revenue 
and expenses of each fund. 

b) Revenue recognition 

3sHealth follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Restricted 
contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are 
incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable 
if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably 
assured.  Membership fees are recognized as revenue in the year to which the fees relate. 
Any membership fees received in advance are deferred to the following fiscal year. 

c) Capital assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost.  Normal maintenance and repairs are expensed as 
incurred.  Capital assets with a life exceeding one year are amortized on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Leasehold improvements  Term of lease  
Furniture and equipment  4 – 10 years   
Computer equipment  2 years 
Software/Application Systems License Term 

d) Retirement benefits 

Eligible 3sHealth employees participate in the Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees’ 
Pension Plan (SHEPP), a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. 3sHealth’s financial 
obligation as it relates to SHEPP is limited to making the required monthly contributions 
currently set at 112% of the amount contributed by 3sHealth employees. Pension expense 
(Note 14) is included in salaries and related benefits in Schedule 2. 

e) Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards requires that estimates and assumptions are made which affect 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year.  Changes in estimates and 
assumptions will occur based on the passage of time and occurrence of certain future 
events.  The changes will be reported in earnings in the period in which they become 
known.  Actual results could differ from those estimations. 

3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report      28



29      3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report

HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2018 

Page 8 of 24

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

f) Financial instruments 

3sHealth has classified its financial instruments into one of the following categories:  fair 
value or cost or amortized cost. 

All financial instruments are measured at fair value upon initial recognition.  The fair value 
of a financial instrument is the amount at which the financial instrument could be 
exchanged in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties under 
no obligation to act.

Cash is classified as held-for-trading and is recorded at fair value.  

The following financial instruments are subsequently measured at cost or amortized cost: 
• accounts receivable; 
• short-term investments;  
• accounts payable and accrued liabilities; and 
• payable to benefit plan. 

As at March 31, 2018, 3sHealth does not have any material outstanding contracts or 
financial instruments with embedded derivatives. 

All financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis.  When a decline in 
value is determined to be other than temporary, a loss is reported in the statement of 
operations.

g) Investment income 

Income earned on investments held for certain deferred contributions is added to deferred 
contributions when required by external restrictions. All other earned investment income is 
recorded as income on the Statement of Operations. 

h) Allocation of expenses 

3sHealth incurs a number of general support expenses related to the administration of the 
organization.  These support costs (Note 11) are allocated to each business function and 
service line to determine the cost of delivering services.   

The corporate overhead allocation includes costs from departments such as administration, 
finance, internal audit, information services, etc. They include building lease and operating 
costs, salaries, postage, courier, telephone, and printing costs. The method of distributing 
corporate overhead costs is based on the percentage of budgeted expense and is applied 
each year.   

Schedule 2 discloses the breakdown of 3sHealth’s Expense by type while Note 11 provides 
details of the allocated expenses. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

i) Foreign currencies 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars using the transaction 
date exchange rate.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
adjusted to reflect exchange rates at the balance sheet date.  Exchange gains or losses 
arising on the translation of monetary assets and liabilities or sale of investments are 
included in the statement of operations in the year incurred. 

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

a) Significant terms and conditions 

There are no significant terms and conditions related to financial instruments classified as 
current assets or current liabilities that may affect the amount, timing, and certainty of 
future cash flows.  Significant terms and conditions for the other financial instruments are 
disclosed separately in these financial statements. 

b) Financial risk management 

3sHealth has exposure to the following risk from its use of financial instruments:  credit 
risk, market risk and liquidity risk. 

 Credit risk 

3sHealth is exposed to credit risk from the potential non-payment of accounts receivable.  
The majority of 3sHealth’s receivables are from the SHA, the Ministry of Health – 
General Revenue Fund, or other Saskatchewan Crown agencies.  3sHealth is also 
exposed to credit risk from cash and short-term investments. 

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure as 
follows: 

  2018  2017 
      
Cash    $    1,327,851  $    2,108,692 
Short-term investments       9,862,910      13,262,437 
Accounts receivable         6,700,090        6,629,511 
  $  17,890,851  $  22,000,640 
     

3sHealth manages its credit risk surrounding cash and short-term investments by dealing 
solely with reputable banks and financial institutions, and utilizing an investment policy 
to guide investment decisions.  3sHealth invests surplus funds to earn investment income 
with the objective of maintaining safety of principal and providing adequate liquidity to 
meet cash flow requirements. 
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3.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates or 
interest rates, will affect 3sHealth’s income or the value of its holdings of financial 
instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to control market risk 
exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing return on investment. 

i. Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows or a financial 
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.   

3sHealth is exposed to minimal interest rate risk on its cash and short-term investments.  

ii. Foreign currency risk 

3sHealth operates within Canada, but in the normal course of operations is party to 
transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Foreign exchange risk arises from 
transactions denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar, which is the 
functional currency of 3sHealth.  3sHealth believes that it is not subject to significant 
foreign exchange risk from its financial instruments.   

iii. Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that 3sHealth will not be able to meet all cash outflow 
obligations as they come due.  The following policies and procedures are in place to 
mitigate this risk: 
• 3sHealth maintains sufficient cash and short-term investments to discharge 

future obligations as they come due; and 
• Membership fee structure is reviewed annually and is approved by the 

Governing Council. Membership fees are used as base operational funding for 
the upcoming year.  

The estimated contractual maturities of 3sHealth’s financial liabilities are: 
• up to two months for accounts payable; and 
• one to twelve months for unearned revenues. 

At March 31, 2018, 3sHealth has a cash balance of $1,327,851 (2017 - $2,108,692). 
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3.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

c) Fair value 

The carrying amounts of these financial instruments approximate fair value due to their 
immediate or short-term nature: 
• cash and short-term investments; 
• accounts receivable;  
• accounts payable and accrued liabilities; and 
• payable to benefit plan. 

4. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS 

3sHealth invests its excess cash in a fund that invests in high quality money market securities 
that mature in one year or less.  The securities are primarily denominated in Canadian dollars 
but may be issued by Canadian or foreign entities. The net asset value of the units of the fund 
is calculated daily.  At March 31, 2018, there is no unrealized gain/loss on the value of this 
investment as the unit cost value equals the unit market value (2017 - $nil). 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

For the year ended March 31, 2018 total amortization of $462,860 (2017 – $388,012) is 
included in Schedule 2 and the Statement of Operations as Corporate Services expenses. 

   2018  2017 

Investment Type Credit Rating Cost 
Market 

Yield (%) Cost 
Market 

Yield (%) 
         
Short term funds R1 High to R1 Mid  $9,862,910 0.72 – 1.45  $13,262,437 0.72 – 0.84 
         

    2018   2017 
        
Total investment income earned in the year $  133,977   $  85,180  
Less: amount allocated to deferred contribution accounts (Note 
6)  (1,463)    (1,066) 

Total investment income recognized as 
revenue $    132,514   $    84,114 

         

     Net Book Value 

Cost 
Accumulated
Amortization 2018 2017 

       (Note 19) 
Leasehold improvements $     626,345  $     467,288  $    159,057 $    236,176 
Furniture and equipment  1,029,092  826,788  202,304 288,086 
Computer equipment  251,656  251,656  - 22,438 
Software/Application Systems 1,621,177         264,627            1,356,550           880,037 

 $  3,528,270  $  1,810,359   $    1,717,911 $    1,426,737 
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3.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

c) Fair value 
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3.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

c) Fair value 
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Less: amount allocated to deferred contribution accounts (Note 
6)  (1,463)    (1,066) 

Total investment income recognized as 
revenue $    132,514   $    84,114 
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Accumulated
Amortization 2018 2017 
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Leasehold improvements $     626,345  $     467,288  $    159,057 $    236,176 
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6.   DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS  

Deferred contributions represent contributions received specific to programs’ expenditures to 
be incurred in future periods. 

Balance,
beginning of 

year

Recognized 
during the 

year

Amount 
received/ 
receivable

Investment
revenue 

restricted 
Transfers/

Other 

Balance,
end of 
year

Services:      
 Provincial Linen $     110,157 $   (110,157) $         - $          - $           - $               - 
 Employee Benefits  
    Administration (Note 9)  255,329  (112,776)  136,095        -  -  278,648 

 Provincial Payroll and 
    Staff Scheduling        -       (40,704)  385,933        -     -       345,229 

    Transformation Fund   
       (Transcription) (1)     (637,624)  (6,822,625)  7,271,170        -        - (189,079) 

    Transcription Services 484,254      (312,625)    -        -        126,725 298,354 
       
Other:       
    MDS Software  675,662 (107,674)       -        -        - 567,988 
 Hospira – Smart Pump 48,921 -  -        -       (48,921) - 
 Prior Year Health  
    Shared Services  621,127       -       -        -        -  621,127 

 Other programs  137,957 (224,947)   301,601        - (124,567) 90,044 
    Transformation Fund 65,469       -      491        -       - 65,960 
 Capital Assets    137,064 (39,162)             -        -       (97,902) - 

Total Other  1,686,200      (371,783)  302,092        -        (271,390) 1,345,119 
       
Total Deferred Contributions 
for Operations  1,898,316  (7,770,670) 8,095,290        -  (144,665) 2,078,271 

       
Custodial Services: (Note 10)       
   CUPE Rehabilitation  138,384  (5,597)       - 1,463       - 134,250 
    Provincial Employee and     
       Family Assistance  
       Program 

 24,656  (1,162,045) 1,168,848       -       - 31,459 

 Purchasing Rebates   1,161,507  (4,150,860) 4,587,596       - (1,500) 1,596,743 
 Natural Gas Purchasing  
    Program  26,268  (67,571) 69,631       -       - 28,328 

Total Custodial Deferred 
Contributions  1,350,815  (5,386,073) 5,826,075 1,463      (1,500) 1,790,780 

       

Net Deferred Contributions $ 3,249,131  $ (13,156,743) $ 13,921,365 $     1,463  $   (146,165) $  3,869,051 
Amount reported in 
   accounts receivable  (1)  637,624    (1) 189,079

Total Deferred 
Contributions $ 3,886,755      $  4,058,130 
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6. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS (continued) 

Details of the significant deferred contributions included in the table are as follows: 

a) Provincial Linen

The Provincial Linen deferred contribution represents amounts received from the Ministry of 
Health to support the transition of the linen services to the new provincial linen services. The 
revenue is recognized when the costs related to the transition to the new provincial service 
are incurred. 

b) Employee Benefits Administration 

The Employee Benefit Administration includes the 3sHealth Retiree Benefits Plan (Plan). 
The funds held for the Plan are received for administrative expenses that are incurred by 
3sHealth on the Plan’s behalf. The Plan is an insured health, dental and travel benefit plan for 
retirees of 3sHealth or its member organizations. 

c) Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling

The Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling deferred contributions represent enhancement 
fees charged to employers who subscribe to these 3sHealth services. The enhancement fees 
are specifically charged and deferred for enhancements and acquisition/development of 
improvements to the payroll and staff scheduling systems.  The use of these enhancement 
fees is governed by both the Financial Management Committee and the Joint Health Human 
Resources Committee which are made up of representatives of the SHA. 

d) Minimum Data Set (MDS) Software

The MDS Software deferred contributions represent amounts received from the Ministry of 
Health for the ongoing support and implementation of the MDS for long term care and home 
care on behalf of the SHA. In addition to purchasing system support and training, the 
amounts are used to purchase licenses for MDS software on behalf of the former regional 
health authority boards and, in conjunction with the Ministry of Health, works to develop 
new MDS initiatives as required by the SHA. 

e) Hospira – Smart Pump 

3sHealth and Hospira worked on the implementation of the Hospira Plum A+ smart pump 
and consumables to improve end user compliance through software enhancements that offer 
keypad drug search functionality, alarm settings with automatic distal occlusion resets, and 
drug infusion definitions and clinical use indications. These deferred contributions represent 
amounts received and recognized during the year for implementation. During 2017-18, the 
remaining balance was disbursed to the SHA. 
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6.   DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS (continued)

f) Prior Year Health Shared Services 

The Prior Year Health Shared Services deferred contribution represents amounts received 
from the Ministry of Health to support future initiatives for shared services within the 
Saskatchewan health care system. 

g) Transformation Fund (Transcription)

3sHealth is working with the SHA to implement provincial transcription services to improve 
patient care.  The funding strategy over the implementation period is to utilize 3sHealth cash 
resources until savings are realized into the Transformation Fund and use those savings for 
3sHealth to recover its cash investment and future implementation costs.  Transformation 
Fund (Transcription) contributions receivable and recovery revenue are recognized in the 
same period in which the related expenses are incurred.  Transcription services 
implementation fees are specifically charged to the SHA and deferred for the recovery of the 
implementation costs over the implementation period.  At the end of the implementation 
period when the implementation costs are fully recovered, the transcription services fee 
methodology will be amended to a self-sustaining recovery model.  

h) Transformation Fund 

The Transformation Fund deferred contribution represents a provincial fund to support the 
strategic shared service priorities of the SHA and Saskatchewan Cancer Agency.  It enables 
the Saskatchewan health care system to pursue new value-added initiatives that have an 
identified return on investment to improve quality and generate savings within the system.  
The fund is governed by the Council of CEO’s with recommendations from the Shared 
Services Oversight Committee (SSOC), and the Financial Management Committee (FMC). 

i) Transcription Services 

This deferred fund represents funding received from the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency for 
costs associated to the implementation of Transcription Services at the Saskatchewan Cancer 
Agency.  Funds are recognized into income as costs are incurred, net of expenses incurred by 
the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency for employee resources.  Gross revenues and expenses are 
presented in the financial statements and the table above.  
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6.   DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS (continued)

j) Capital Assets 

The Capital Assets deferred contribution represents amounts received from the Employee 
Benefit Plans for the implementation of a document imaging system.  The deferred amount is 
being recognized into income over the same period as the capital asset is being amortized 
into expenses.  At March 31, 2018 it was determined that the document imaging system no 
longer contributed to the organization’s ability to provide services and was written off due to 
an impairment loss.  As a result of this write off, the corresponding unamortized portion of 
the Capital Assets deferred contribution was fully recognized into income.

7.  UNEARNED REVENUE 
   

Balance, 
beginning of 

year 

Recognized 
during the 

year 

Amount 
received/ 

receivable 

Balance, 
end of 
year 

     
Membership revenue         $          -         $  (1,768,292)        $  1,768,292        $              - 
NISS membership revenue       -  (166,880)  166,880             - 
Other revenue  85,168 (1,022,004) 1,022,004  85,168 
Total $      85,168  $    (2,957,176) $  2,957,176 $        85,168 

8.   INTERNALLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS  

Balance, 
beginning 

of
year Transferred 

Recognized during the year 
 Operations             Capital 

Balance, 
end of 
year 

   
Building / Leasehold Improvements  $       8,043  $        -        $       - $         -  $       8,043 
Supply Chain Implementation 
Provincial Shared Services Initiatives 

  1,500,000 
        - 

   (1,500,000) 
   2,500,000 

         - 
         - 

           - 
           - 

            - 
     2,500,000 

Total $ 1,508,043 $  1,000,000 $       - $         - $ 2,508,043   

On May 24, 2018, the Board approved the following internal restrictions as at March 31, 2018: 
 To internally restrict $1,000,000 of the 2018 excess of revenue over expenses for the Business 

Management Systems, Supply Chain, and/or other new provincial shared services initiatives 
(Provincial Shared Services Initiatives). These internally restricted amounts are not available 
for other purposes without approval of the Board of Directors. 

 Repurposing $1,500,000 funds previously internally restricted for supply chain 
implementation, to be utilized for Business Management Systems, Supply Chain, and/or other 
new provincial shared services initiatives. 
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6.   DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS (continued)

j) Capital Assets 
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9. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS TRANSACTIONS AND ASSETS UNDER 
ADMINISTRATION  

Included in these financial statements are expenses of $9,537,759 (2017 – $8,448,108) 
relating to the operation of the employee benefit plans (EBP’s). Accounts receivable includes 
$1,317,240 (2017 – $1,668,902) due from EBP’s while accounts payable includes Nil (2017 
– $595,074) related to expenses for the EBP’s. 

The fair value of total assets and surplus net assets of the EBP’s under 3sHealth’s 
administration at December 31 are: 

   2017  2016 

Fair Value Surplus Fair Value Surplus 
        
Disability Income Plan – CUPE $ 81,462,315  $ 59,310,899  $ 75,998,017  $ 50,936,953 
Disability Income Plan – General 59,162,023  30,481,055  55,444,088  24,920,337 
Disability Income Plan – SEIU West 59,326,827  38,396,600  56,332,328  34,835,741 
Disability Income Plan – SUN 85,054,937  52,161,463  81,032,180  38,816,647 
Core Dental Plan 12,625,095  7,340,876  12,137,716  9,339,028 
In-Scope Extended Health / Enhanced  
   Dental Plan 169,058,759  114,526,940  157,797,291  151,721,203 

Out-of-Scope Extended Health /  
   Enhanced Dental Plan  6,545,963  2,968,846   11,432,687  10,730,128 

Group Life Insurance Plan 64,426,467  20,521,904   57,931,978  13,340,683 
Out-of-Scope Flexible Spending Plan1  1,389,112  909,323   1,505,675  933,023 

$539,051,498 $326,617,906  $509,611,960 $335,573,743 
1The Out-of Scope Flexible Spending Plan restated its December 31, 2016 total assets and surplus balances. The 
restated numbers are reflected here. 

10. CUSTODIAL SERVICES 

3sHealth acts as an agent for other organizations and manages funding for a number of 
programs. 3sHealth includes the net excess in other revenue in its Statement of Operations. 
3sHealth holds $1,790,780 (2017 - $1,350,815) in funds to be disbursed and recognized in the 
year in which the related expenses for custodial services are incurred.  



HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2018 

Page 17 of 24

10.   CUSTODIAL SERVICES (continued)

Budget
2018 2018 2017 

(Note 18)
REVENUE          
 CUPE Rehabilitation $                -     $          5,597        $         6,507   
 Provincial Employee and Family Assistance  
    Program      1,195,298    1,162,045   1,190,507 

 Purchasing Rebates  -     4,150,860   4,230,034 
 Natural Gas Purchasing Program         83,050    67,571   71,442 

     1,278,348   5,386,073   5,498,490 
     

EXPENSES       
 CUPE Rehabilitation  -               5,597             6,507 
 Provincial Employee and Family Assistance  
    Program  1,195,298   1,162,045   1,190,507 

 Purchasing Rebates  -     4,149,322   4,227,299 
 Natural Gas Purchasing Program  83,050   67,571   71,442 

  1,278,348   5,384,535   5,495,755 
    

Net Excess (Deficiency) of Custodial Services 
Revenue over Expenses  $               -     $         1,538     $         2,735   

11. CORPORATE OVERHEAD ALLOCATED 

Corporate overhead allocated to business functions and service lines totalled $4,284,086 
(2017 - $4,691,139). Budgeted amounts are charged directly to business functions and 
service lines.

      
Budget

2018 2018 2017 
(Note 18)    (Note 19) 

          
Provincial Linen Services $    102,796  $    102,796  $    124,026 
Employee Benefits Administration   1,843,518    1,843,518    1,816,646 
Provincial Payroll and Staff Scheduling  1,122,784   1,122,784   1,271,244 
Provincial Contracting  456,262   456,262   568,198 
Shared Services Business Development and 

Implementation  399,689   399,689   691,787 
Provincial Transcription Services      288,906      288,906       135,313 
Corporate Services (Note 9)        70,131        70,131         83,925 
Total Corporate Overhead Allocation   $ 4,284,086   $ 4,284,086    $ 4,691,139  

3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report      38



39      3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report

HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2018 

Page 18 of 24

12. BOARD EXPENSES

3sHealth Board Members incurred the following travel and per diem expenses for the year 
ended March 31, 2018. Amounts reimbursed by 3sHealth, which are recorded in Corporate 
Services in the Statement of Operations, are as follows: 

Board
Travel Per Diems 

2018 
Total

2017 
Total

     
Barber, Brian  $       1,638  $    27,644  $    29,282  $     28,506 
Harper, Rennie 1,080  14,900  15,980  20,754 
Jeworski, Kyle -   -  -  5,231 
Knelsen, Karen  1,145  11,287  12,432  15,884 
Kook, Grant 228 5,042  5,270  11,639 
Meredith, Twyla  586  12,850  13,436  13,108 
Shaw, Arnie  1,619  11,612  13,231  14,475 
Cartmell, Andrew  167  7,450  7,617  8,885 
Code, Donald  2,105  12,975  15,080  17,666 
Total Board Expenses  $     8,568  $   103,760  $   112,328  $   136,148 

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

These financial statements include transactions with related parties. 3sHealth is indirectly 
related to all Saskatchewan Crown agencies such as ministries, corporations, boards, and 
commissions under the common control of the Government of Saskatchewan, as well as its 
Key management personnel and their close family members. Additionally, 3sHealth is 
related to organizations where they have key management personnel and/or their close family 
members in common.  

Transactions with these related parties are in the normal course of operations. Amounts due 
to or from and the recorded amounts of transactions resulting from these transactions are 
included in the financial statements and the table below. They are recorded at the agreed 
upon exchange rates charged by those organizations and are settled on normal trade terms.  
The table below includes custodial revenue and expenses, as reported in Note 10.



HEALTH SHARED SERVICES SASKATCHEWAN
Notes to the Financial Statements 
March 31, 2018 

Page 19 of 24

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  (continued) 

2018 2017
Revenue
Saskatchewan Health Authority 40,420,751    36,492,635
Ministry of Health 4,348,636     6,098,758
SAHO Inc. 301,470        299,470
eHealth Saskatchewan 130,096        322,776
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 789,597        529,932
Saskatchewan Healthcares Employees' Pension Plan 90,026          84,280
Saskatchewan Workers Compensation Board -              9,479
Health Quality Council 6,971           -

46,087,547 43,837,330
Expenses
Saskatchewan Health Authority 8,468,670     5,289,818
Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 989,823        973,681
SaskTel 113,682        124,992
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 178,672        99,643
eHealth Saskatchewan 134,853        65,583
Saskatchewan Workers Compensation Board 14,914          11,136
Ministry of Health 93,629          -
Ministry of Central Services 10,702          10,396

10,004,945 6,575,249
Accounts Receivable
Saskatchewan Health Authority 3,649,819     3,068,574
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 25,130          13,912
SAHO Inc. 74,084          51,255
eHealth Saskatchewan 30,169          21,106
Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 469              210
Ministry of Health -              13,697

3,779,671   3,168,754
Accounts Payable
Saskatchewan Health Authority 1,679,868     506,854
eHealth Saskatchewan 100,065        27,930
Ministry of Health 93,471          -
SaskTel 9,839           6,705
SAHO Inc. -              2,713
Saskatchewan Workers Compensation Board -              4,971
Ministry of Central Services 1,290           958
Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 189,940        34,921

2,074,473   585,052
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Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 25,130            13,912            
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eHealth Saskatchewan 30,169            21,106            

Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 469                 210                 

Ministry of Health -                 13,697            

3,779,671       3,168,754       

Accounts Payable

Saskatchewan Health Authority 1,679,868       506,854          

eHealth Saskatchewan 100,065          27,930            

Ministry of Health 93,471            -                 

SaskTel 9,839              6,705              

SAHO Inc. -                 2,713              

Saskatchewan Workers Compensation Board -                 4,971              

Ministry of Central Services 1,290              958                 

Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees' Pension Plan 189,940          34,921            

2,074,473       585,052          
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13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  (continued) 

3sHealth pays Saskatchewan Provincial Sales Tax to the Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance 
on all of its taxable purchases. Taxes paid are recorded as part of the cost of those purchases. 

14. RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

The employer’s portion of the contributions to the pension plan for the year amounted to 
$989,823 (2017 - $973,681) and is included in salaries and benefits. 

15. CONTINGENCIES 

A former employee of 3sHealth has filed a wrongful dismissal claim against 3sHealth. 
3sHealth has accrued an amount in its financial statements in relation to the dismissal, but the 
financial impact is unknown at this time.  

3sHealth is named as a defendant in certain lawsuits. Although the outcomes of such lawsuits 
are not determinable as of the date of these financial statements, in the opinion of 
management, they will not materially impact 3sHealth's operations, and no provision has 
been made for them in the accounts. 

16. FUTURE COMMITMENTS  

a) Office Leases 

3sHealth has entered into agreements to lease office space in Regina and Saskatoon.  The 
Saskatoon lease expired in March 2018, but continues to renew on a month to month basis. 
The Regina lease expires in July 2019.  3sHealth is also responsible for its proportionate 
share of operating costs of the building and property taxes under these leases.  The future 
minimum lease payments, in each fiscal year, are as follows:

2018/19  $   1,016,396 
2019/20        335,547 

    
b) Capital Lease Obligations 

3sHealth has financed equipment and software / application systems by entering into capital 
leasing agreements. 

     Net Book Value 

Cost 
Accumulated
Amortization 2018 2017 

        
Furniture & equipment under capital lease $      14,210  $       7,105  $ 7,105 $ 9,947 
Software/Application Systems under  
  capital lease  1,347,988  223,649   1,124,339  399,829 

Total assets under capital lease  $ 1,362,198  $   230,754   $  1,131,444  $    409,776 
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16. FUTURE COMMITMENTS (continued) 

Minimum annual payments under capital leases on the asset categories over the full lease 
terms are as follows: 

Furniture & 
Equipment

Software / 
Application

Systems Total 

Interest rate 5.88% 3.15%  
Expiry date 31-Aug-2020 30-Sep-2022  

Year ending March 31,        
 2019 $       3,302 $     288,706 $     292,008 
 2020      3,302 288,706 292,008 
 2021      542 288,706 289,248 
 2022 - 288,706 288,706 
 2023 - 144,353 144,353 
Total minimum lease payments  7,146  1,299,177  1,306,323 
Less amount representing interest   (483)  (80,501)  (80,984) 
Present value of net minimum capital lease payments  6,663  1,218,676  1,225,339 
    
Current portion of obligation under capital lease  2,975  257,662  260,637 

$       3,688 $   961,014 $   964,702   

Interest of $15,537 (2017 - $655) relating to capital lease obligations has been included in 
bank charges and interest. 

17. PAYABLE TO BENEFIT PLAN 

At March 31, 2017, member contributions for the In-Scope Extended Health/Enhanced Dental 
Plan (Plan), for the months of February and March 2017, were being held in trust while the 
stakeholders were negotiating whether to implement a contribution holiday for those months 
and future months.  Subsequent to March 31, 2017, the stakeholders concluded that a 
contribution holiday would not be implemented and these funds were then transferred into the 
Plan and credited to the respective member contribution months.  

18. BUDGET   

The 3sHealth Board approved the 2017-18 budget on March 23, 2017. 

19. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s 
presentation.
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20. NEW STANDARDS AND AMENDMENT TO STANDARDS 

The following new standards and amendments to standards, effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after April 1, 2017, have been analyzed in preparing these financial 
statements: 

‐ PS 2200 Related Party Disclosures 
‐ PS 3420 Inter-Entity Transactions 
‐ PS 3210 Assets 
‐ PS 3320 Contingent Assets 
‐ PS 3380 Contractual Rights 

The adoption of these standards and changes to standards has had no material impact on 
3sHealth’s financial statements. 
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Budget 
2018

2018

REVENUE Operating 
Revenue 

Deferred 
Revenue Total

2017
Total

(Note 18)    (Note 6)    (Note 19)

Services:      
- Provincial Linen  
 Services  $  24,356,661 $   24,714,941  $       110,157 $  24,825,098 $  23,974,592

- Employee Benefits 
 Administration  9,473,015   9,424,983   112,776   9,537,759   8,448,108 

- Provincial Payroll and 
 Staff Scheduling  5,274,632   6,049,124   40,704   6,089,828   5,267,065 

- Provincial  
 Contracting  1,202,996   1,196,406         -   1,196,406   1,201,168 

- Client Administration 
 Fees  310,400  314,125         -  314,125  354,050 

- Provincial 
 Transcription Services 8,704,642  1,709  7,135,250  7,136,959  1,851,130 

Total Services 49,322,346  41,701,288  7,398,887  49,100,175  41,096,113 
Ministry of Health  4,650,664   4,127,660         -   4,127,660   5,872,000 
Membership fees  1,770,000   1,768,292         -   1,768,292   1,771,326 
Other  933,040   284,274   371,783   656,057   4,210,386 
Investment income  75,000   132,514         -   132,514   84,114 

         
TOTAL REVENUE 
   (Statement 2)  $  56,751,050   $  48,014,028   $    7,770,670    $ 55,784,698    $ 53,033,939 

See accompanying notes
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Budget
2018 2018 2017 

(Note 18)    (Note 19) 
     

Administrative Service Contracts - Employee 
Benefit Plans $      899,144     $    868,502     $    844,675   

Amortization  305,000          462,860           388,012  
Bad debt expense         15,000   52   355 
Bank charges and interest  18,100            36,479            12,800 
Building expenses  846,316   829,161   821,437 
Equipment and computers  1,586,807   1,147,676   1,255,835 
Fund managers – Employee Benefit Plans  1,387,801  1,635,178   1,141,363 
Loss on disposal of capital asset        -  60,534  8,577 
Insurance  65,670   40,349   38,226 
Legal  711,000   539,069   505,874 
Membership fees  94,035   80,459   79,211 
Office expenses  282,700   195,759   273,180 
Postage and courier  125,340   162,187   152,607 
Printing  36,150   26,942   35,894 
Professional services   2,199,353   2,089,155   3,543,668 
Professional services – Employee Benefit Plans      1,193,000  1,272,880  943,131 
Purchased services – Linen    23,788,555  24,142,041  23,417,242 
Purchased services - Transcription      6,567,423  5,031,497  1,242,785 
Salaries and related benefits  12,467,441     12,395,616      13,431,868  
Training and travel  816,335   533,998   390,725 
Subscriptions and publications  1,030,715    1,025,117   1,028,988 
System support and development    2,174,765   2,059,210   2,145,526 
Telephone  140,400   117,664   117,300 
3P Renovations Project - Internally Restricted Fund -  -  59,352 

     
TOTAL EXPENSES (Statement 2)  $ 56,751,050 $ 54,752,385 $ 51,878,631
       

See accompanying notes
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Salaries and Benefits
Listed are payees who received $50,000 or more for salaries, wages, 
honorariums, car allowances, performance pay, lump sum payments, etc.

Salaries

Ambroz, Dave  84,102 
Anderson, Lisa  58,950 
Anderson, Mark  230,421 
Arends, Jennifer  90,354 
Arndt, Kendell  225,589 
Ashdown, Leanne  151,637 
Asmundson, Kimberley  73,400 
Bagnall, Lane  76,453 
Baillie, Sandra  94,184 
Barabash, Deborah  94,327 
Becker, Jennifer  58,006 
Binkley, Ashley  57,076 
Buckshaw, Shiona  88,617 
Butterfield, Rhonda  95,248 
Carleton-Becker, Laura  62,595 
Carlson, Bonnie  57,462 
Carroll, Rebecca  84,365 
Catchuk, Vicky  64,045 
Chekay, Ryan  85,467 
Collum, Joann  137,580 
Crawford, James  141,788 
Currie, Marjorie  53,067 
Dasika, Sam  63,007 
Daver, Rosemary  65,697 
Dedman, Sarah  77,298 
Deibert, Karen  63,192 
Deringer, Blain  95,623 
Dvernichuk, Rhonda  84,963 
Edwards, Jacquelin  94,007 
Fetch, Jennifer  87,839 
Fink, Jennifer  104,357 
Forrester, Gillian  121,579 
Frass, Tim  137,040 
Gamracy, Tanya  78,769 
Giesinger, Glenn  75,549 
Godwin, Donna  76,912 
Goodtrack, Rhonda  92,082 

Gudbranson, Sandra  57,640 
Hallett, Sarah  77,716 
Harden, Michelle  83,391 
Harrison, Natasha  76,598 
Hubick, Jacquelin  193,085 
Jaworski, Joe  95,248 
Johnson, Julie  133,378 
Joice, Robert  89,286 
Karst, Colin  137,167 
Klassen, Valerie  158,590 
Koch, Paula  84,328 
Kohl, Anita  70,308 
Kozoriz, Anna  84,924 
Kulbida, Shauna  90,829 
Lambsdown, Dorothy  69,782 
Lea-Wilson, Jade  94,999 
Li, Ke  77,237 
Litzenberger, Lori-Ann  85,228 
Macdonald, Jaclyn  62,640 
Malach, Luke  93,645 
Manz, Dallas  91,653 
Mazurkiewicz, Jaclyn  63,260 
Mckillop, Steven  53,943 
Milanovski, Mario  86,821 
Moens, Amanda  51,239 
Montanini, Linda  52,741 
Morse, Shawn  76,220 
Mrazek-Fanning, Fran  75,395 
Munro, Ian  78,986 
Murray, Larisa  81,431 
Nyland, Shelley  71,555 
Ortman, Matthew  85,793 
Paraiso, Maria  56,500 
Peters, Stanley  94,470 
Phelps, Keith  193,315 
Pituley, Kendra  84,863 
Pockrandt, Cheryl  71,271 

Potetz, Lesley  79,963 
Ramirez, Sabrina  81,521 
Reid, Brenda  65,699 
Reimer, Amanda  77,981 
Rennie, Carady  77,248 
Roche, Hazel  94,944 
Rockabar, Clinton  79,082 
Rodgers, Janice  69,766 
Rorquist, Jacquelin  94,135 
Ryan, Timothy  84,365 
Sandstra, Kathryn  61,207 
Selinger, Lorna  108,167 
Sentes, Troy  57,327 
Shabatura, Wendy  84,173 
Shearer-Kleefeld, Alana  120,422 
Shiplack, Lorne  94,465 
Skolney, Janine  69,847 
Stettner, Minda  102,529 
Stremick, Karri  64,959 
Switzer, Shelda  108,581 
Taylor, Dana  65,451 
Thompson, Cheryl  94,058 
Thompson, Kelly  94,330 
Trew, Taren  55,277 
Truong, Mary  57,062 
Vaisman, Jennifer  62,028 
Walton, Laurie  62,255 
Warawa, Ted  149,187 
Wasmuth, Kerry  107,757 
Weber, Ryan  75,550 
Will, Andrew  264,247 
Wowchuk, Christine  80,040 
Wright, Andrea  105,435 
Xiong, Xin  76,647 
Yelle, Cynthia  84,128 

3sHealth 2017-18 Annual Report      48



Goods and Services
Listed are payees who received $50,000 or more for the provision of goods and services, 
including travel, office supplies, communications, contracts, and equipment.

2002 Victoria Avenue Holdings Ltd. 1,012,250
AON Hewitt  291,789
Bridges Health 183,847
Canada Post  92,811
Cerner Canada ULC  1,190,467
CIBC Mellon Global  88,544
Deloitte 1,056,254
Dentons Canada LLP  201,588
eHealth Saskatchewan  140,235
France Financial Consulting  56,543
Franklin Templeton Investments 248,123
Gartner Canada 309,630
George & Bell Consulting Inc.  85,198
Global Healthcare Exchange LLC  1,022,004
Great-West Life Assurance  170,174
Greystone Managed Investments Inc. 72,637
HealthPRO Procurement Services  52,500
ITM Computer Services  92,308
Joy Dobson Medical Prof. Corp  144,743
K-Bro Linen Systems Inc. 24,168,537
Kelly Services Ltd.  83,275
Kronos Canadian Systems Inc. 536,287

M*Modal 1,406,863
Mawer Investment Management  180,867
McLean & Company  216,406
Mercer (Canada) Limited  308,640
MFS Investment Management 415,630
Miller Thomson LLP  269,776
MLT Aikins LLP  137,664
MNP LLP  102,165
Morneau Shepell Ltd.  1,117,221
NeoPost Leasing Services Canada 72,197
Paradigm Consulting Group Inc.  58,317
Phillips, Hager & North Investment Management 637,886
Saskatchewan Cancer Agency 91,628
Saskatchewan Health Authority 8,866,164
SaskTel 126,604
SHEPP  1,874,219
Solvera Solutions  164,109
Unigestion Asset Management 294,456
VIBE HCM Inc.  2,036,913
Vital Life  187,444
WBM Office Systems 84,460
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